
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Planning Committee
Wednesday, 19th September, 2018 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Hugo Marfleet
Councillor Giles McNeill
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Robert Waller

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Public Participation Period
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each.

3. To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting
i) Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 25 July 

2018, previously circulated.

(PAGES 3 - 6)

4. Declarations of Interest
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point 
but may also make them at any time during the course of the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



5. Update on Government/Local Changes in Planning Policy

Note – the status of Neighbourhood Plans in the District may be 
found via this link
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-
building/neighbourhood-planning/

(VERBAL 
REPORT)

6. Planning Applications for Determination 

a) 138157 - Bleak Farm, Cherry Willingham (PAGES 7 - 25)

7. Determination of Appeals (PAGES 26 - 48)

Mark Sturgess
Head of Paid Service

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Tuesday, 11 September 2018

https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/


Planning Committee-  25 July 2018

21

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  25 July 2018 commencing at 6.30 
pm.

Present: Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Giles McNeill
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Robert Waller

In Attendance:
George Backovic Principal Development Management Officer
Russell Clarkson Development Management Team Leader
Danielle Peck Development Management Officer
Martha Rees Legal Advisor
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor Roger Patterson

26 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation.

27 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting dated 27 June 2018 were agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chairman.

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members present declared an interest in application 137810, Churchill Way, Lea as the 
applicant was known to them as a fellow Member of the Council.

29 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT/LOCAL CHANGES IN PLANNING POLICY

The Development Management Team Leader updated the Committee on the latest changes 
in planning policy.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee-  25 July 2018

22

A new National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was published on 24th July and came 
into immediate effect. 

The Central Lincolnshire authorities are undertaking review as to any implications arising for 
the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan and this would be circulated to Members when available.

Some key headlines were:
 The introduction of a housing delivery test for local authorities in November 2018; 

 Failure to show a five-year housing land supply or meet delivery targets (25% of need 
by November 2018; 75% by November 2020) would trigger the presumption in favour 
of sustainable development for housing applications;

 The new NPPF said that councils must accommodate 10% of their housing 
requirement on small/medium sites.

NPPF2 can be viewed here: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-
policy-framework--2

30 137810 CHURCHILL WAY LEA

The Principal Development Management Officer introduced application no. 137810, an 
application for a first floor extension over an existing double garage.

The Planning Officer present confirmed that the application had been assessed against the 
revised NPPF and it wasn’t considered to raise any implications or alter the officer’s 
recommendation.

It was confirmed that if the applicant was not a Member of the Council then this application 
would not have come before the Committee.

There were no further questions or comments and it was therefore moved, seconded and 
voted upon that permission be GRANTED in accordance with the conditions as set out in the 
report.

31 137511 LAND AT PINGLEY VALE, BIGBY HIGH ROAD, BRIGG

The Principal Development Management Officer introduced application no. 137511, a 
planning application to erect 13no. dwellings at Pingley Vale, Bigby High Road, Brigg DN20 
9GZ.

The application had been assessed against the revised NPPF and did not alter any 
considerations nor did it alter the officer recommendation.

There was one speaker on the application, Mr Andrew Burling from Cyden Homes, the 
applicant for the application.  Points he raised are listed below:

 The land in question was a former prisoner of war facility known as Pingley Camp, 
later used for low level commercial operations before falling into disuse.  The northern 

Page 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2


Planning Committee-  25 July 2018

23

section of the site had recently been completed and was known as Pingley Park;

 The land on the southern section of the site was classified as brownfield land and 
contained derelict buildings, areas of contamination and sheet structures.  All of these 
buildings and contamination had been removed and decontaminated by Cyden 
Homes;

 The land did have outline approval for 10 dwellings back in 2008, with subsequent 
reserved matters approved on a plot by plot basis; however due to market forces this 
permission had elapsed, with the exception of plot 4 which had been lived in for a 
number of years now;

 The site was acquired by Cyden Homes in 2014, with a planning application 
submitted for Pingley Park granted in October 2015.  The final properties on that 
section of the site were completed in March 2018;

 The road network for the site was constructed, and then subsequently inspected by 
Lincolnshire County Council’s Highways department.  This road also connected to 
plot number 4 and the land to the rear of that property, connecting the plot to Bigby 
High Road.  The road was pending adoption following a 12 month maintenance 
period;

 This application would complete the picture in that particular area of Bigby High Road;

 Cyden Homes contributions towards affordable housing for this development are 
around £176,000, and have also demonstrated they are committed to providing 
homes in West Lindsey.

Councillor Lewis Strange, district ward Councillor for the application was unable to make it to 
Committee, but wanted to reinforce his comments in the report.  In response, the Principal 
Development Management Officer informed Committee that Lincolnshire County Council 
Highways had visited the road on the site for a second time, but there was no grounds to 
impose a lower speed limit.

Members then had a discussion about the application, and the following points were 
highlighted:

 LP2 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan (LP2) (settlement hierarchy) and part 6 of 
LP2 may apply to this application;

 There was opposition to the application on highways grounds;

 The lowering of the speed limit on Bigby High Road requested by Bigby Parish 
Council and district Councillor Lewis Strange was for desirability, and wasn’t on safety 
grounds;

 This land was in the plan preceding the 2006 First Draft Review West Lindsey Local 
Plan;

 If the committee were to minded to agree with the officer recommendation, then this 
application should be approved in isolation, and should not be used as a standing 

Page 5



Planning Committee-  25 July 2018

24

precedent;

 It was understood that there had been a joint bid from North Lincolnshire and 
Lincolnshire County Councils to the safer roads fund to make improvements to Bigby 
High Road.  It was also understood that this bid had been approved.

There were no further questions or comments and it was therefore moved, seconded and 
voted upon that the decision to grant planning permission be AGREED, subject to 
conditions, and would be delegated to the Chief Operating Officer, to enable the completion 
and signing of an agreement under section 106 of the Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 
pertaining to:-

 An affordable housing contribution of £125,928.00

In addition to the S106 as the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is in force a contribution 
to this will also be required.

In the event of the s106 not being completed and signed by all parties within 9 months from 
the date of this Committee, then the application will be reported back to the next available 
Committee meeting following the expiration of the 9 months.

32 DETERMINATION OF APPEALS

The Chairman highlighted there were three appeal decisions on this occasion.

One Member expressed disappointment with the building of houses in rear gardens. 

RESOLVED that the determination of appeals be noted.

The meeting concluded at 18:50.

Chairman

Page 6



P
age 7

A
genda Item

 6a



Officers Report  
Planning Application No: 138157
PROPOSAL:  Planning application to erect 5no. detached dwellings

LOCATION:  Land adj Bleak Farm High Street Cherry Willingham LN4 
3AH
WARD:  Cherry Willingham
WARD MEMBER(S):  Cllr Mrs A Welburn, Cllr Mrs M Palmer and Cllr Mr C 
Darcel
APPLICANT NAME:  Mr H Roe

TARGET DECISION DATE:  24/09/2018
DEVELOPMENT TYPE:  Minor - Dwellings
CASE OFFICER:  Ian Elliott

RECOMMENDED DECISION:  Grant permission subject to conditions

The application has been referred to the Planning Committee at the request of 
the Ward Member

Proposal:
This full application has been submitted to construct five two storey four 
bedroom dwellings with two street frontage dwellings and three behind.

Site:
The application site is an area of land (0.32 hectares) positioned in the centre 
of Cherry Willingham.  The wider site has a previous agriculture history of 
being farmstead (farmhouse and barns) but this use has now ceased.  This 
site is now in an untidy condition with a derelict lean to barn to the front and a 
modern portal framed agricultural building (open to ends and sides) and 
orchard to the rear.  Its appearance includes piles of rubble, bricks, roof tiles, 
timber and other items.  The site is set just back from and above the highway 
and slopes upwards from north to south.  The site is open to the north 
boundary with the occasional tree with a mix of fence panels, walls and 
hedging to the east.  The south boundary is screened by high trees and 
hedging.  The west boundary is screened to the rear half by high hedging and 
is open to the front half.  Neighbouring dwellings are adjacent or opposite to 
the north, east and south.  The remainder of the unused agricultural site sits 
to the west including the run down unoccupied farmhouse.  A protected tree 
sits in the south west corner of the site.  There are Listed Buildings in the 
vicinity of the site.  These are:

 The Manor House - Grade II Listed (approximately 26 metres to the south 
east)

 21, 23, 25 and 27 High Street - Grade II Listed (approximately 95 metres 
to the west)

Page 8



Relevant history: 

132418 - Outline planning application for erection of up to 13no. dwellings 
with all matters reserved and the conversion of a barn to a dwelling – 
23/08/16 - Granted with Legal Agreement

137057 - Planning application for the residential development of 5no. 
detached dwellings - 04/05/18 –Refused (Planning Committee) – Notification 
of an appeal has been received (no start date as yet)

Reasons for refusal:
The proposed development will not protect the historic village centre of Cherry 
Willingham, its setting and its heritage assets including non-designated 
heritage assets through its detrimental layout and design. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to local policies LP25 and LP26 of the Central Lincolnshire 
Local Plan, guidance within the National Planning Policy Framework, 
particularly paragraph 58, 128, 132 and 133 and the statutory duty set out in 
section 66 of Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990

Representations

Cllr Welburn:
 The Planning Committee stated for the outline that they wished the details 

to go back to them for consideration:  This is the 2nd new application on the 
same theme and as such should go back to the Planning committee for 
their comments.

 This application sits below the threshold for affordable housing but, clearly 
with the adjacent land, the site is overall larger; and the adopted policy 
allows for requirement of affordable provision when it is clear that a larger 
comprehensive scheme (that would be in excess of the relevant threshold) 
should deliver such units. Therefore, the site as a whole should be 
considered as Cherry Willingham is in need of affordable houses and the 
rules should not be circumvented by intermediate applications. 

 It is also important from a conservation point of view, this is the centre of 
the village and is of historical importance, in the original application it was 
deemed that the house and barns should be saved and the development 
be in keep
[...]
oposals 
that affect the setting of a Listed Building will be supported where they 
preserve or better reveal the significance of the Listed Building’.

Page 14



Policy HE1 of the Submitted Cherry Willingham Neighbourhood Plan 
(SCWNP) sets out criteria for protecting Heritage Assets within Cherry 
Willingham.  Map 3 (pg30) and Map 4 (pg31) of the SCWNP identifies the 
location of Listed Building and Non-designated Heritage Assets.  In particular 
criteria 1 of HE1 lists what needs to be considered when assessing the impact 
of development on a heritage asset.

Guidance contained within Paragraph 189 of the NPPF states that ‘In 
determining applications, local planning authorities should require an 
applicant to describe the significance of any heritage assets affected, 
including any contribution made by their setting. The level of detail should be 
proportionate to the assets’ importance and no more than is sufficient to 
understand the potential impact of the proposal on their significance’.

Paragraph 193 states that ‘great weight should be given to the asset’s 
conservation (and the more important the asset, the greater the weight should 
be). This is irrespective of whether any potential harm amounts to substantial 
harm, total loss or less than substantial harm to its significance’

Paragraph 195 provides guidance that ‘Where a proposed development will 
lead to substantial harm to (or total loss of significance of) a designated 
heritage asset, local planning authorities should refuse consent’

Paragraph 197 states that ‘The effect of an application on the significance of a 
non-designated heritage asset should be taken into account in determining 
the application. In weighing applications that directly or indirectly affect non-
designated heritage assets, a balanced judgement will be required having 
regard to the scale of any harm or loss and the significance of the heritage 
asset’.

The impact of a development of the setting of a listed building is mor
[...]
proposed site 
plan J1598-PL-02 Rev 04 dated March 2018 shall be constructed from a 
permeable material and retained thereafter.

Page 24



Reason:  To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development and 
future occupants to accord with the National Planning Policy Framework 
and local policy LP14 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 2012-2036

10. If during the course of development, contamination is found to be present 
on site, then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the local planning authority) shall be carried out until a method statement 
detailing how and when the contamination is to be dealt with has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The 
contamination shall then be dealt with in accordance with the approved 
details.

Reason: In order to safeguard human health and the water environment 
and to accord with the National Planning Policy Framework and local 
policy LP26 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 2012-2036.

Conditions which apply or relate to matters which are to be observed 
following completion of the development: 

NONE

Page 25



Planning Committee

19 September 2018

Subject: Determination of Planning Appeals

Report by: Chief Operating Officer

Contact Officer: Mark Sturgess
Chief Operating Officer
Mark.sturgess@west-lindsey.gov.uk
01427 676687

Purpose / Summary:
 
The report contains details of planning 
applications that had been submitted to appeal 
and for determination by the Planning 
Inspectorate.

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the Appeal decisions be noted.

Page 26

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Mark.sturgess@west-lindsey.gov.uk


IMPLICATIONS
Legal: None arising from this report.

Financial: None arising from this report. 

Staffing: None arising from this report.

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: The planning applications 
have been considered against Human Rights implications especially with regard 
to Article 8 – right to respect for private and f
[...]
eather dependent nature of farming activities, this can 
involve the movement of machinery both early in the morning and late at 

night.   

18. I observed at my site visit that much of the machinery is of a considerable 
size, and that a lot of the surrounding road network comprises quite narrow 

country lanes.  In particular the village of Scotton, which lies between 
Cockthorn Farm and the southern landholdings, has narrow roads and tight 

bends which are made more difficult to negotiate by parked cars.  The 
appellant has highlighted that there have been times when it has been 
impossible to get machinery through this village.     

19. I note the Council do not consider that the current traffic movements cause a 
significant highway issue.  However, local councillors expressed the concerns 

of residents regarding the noise and disruption this causes, as well as 
highlighting the damage to the road network caused by the frequent 
movement of agricultural machinery along the roads, and highway safety 

concerns. 

20. I appreciate that the number of traffic movements will vary over the course of 

the year, and that other farms in the locality will also have to move 
machinery along the road network.  However, in this specific case the 
scattered nature of the landholdings, and the combination of narrow roads, 

and an intervening village that is particularly difficult to traverse with 
agricultural machinery, gives rise to significant problems for the business.  

21. Overall, it is clear that the ability to store machinery, fuel and crops at Low 
Farm would result in a significant reduction in the number of traffic 
movements required, particularly through Scotton.  This would not only bring 

highway safety improvements, but would be beneficial to the living conditions 
of local residents and the efficiency of the farming operation.  At the same 

time, I am satisfied that the proposal would not markedly increase traffic 
movements through the village of N
[...]
ions 

1) Details of the access, appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale, 

(hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be submitted to, and 
approved in writing by, the local planning authority before any 
development takes place and the development shall be carried out as 

approved. 

2) Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the 

local planning authority not later than three years from the date of this 
permission. 

3) The development hereby permitted shall take place not later than two 

years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be 
approved. 

4) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: Site Location Plan Scale 1:5000; and 
Site Plan Scale 1:500. 

5) No development shall take place until a scheme for the disposal of 
surface and foul water has been submitted to, and approved in writing 

by, the local planning authority.  The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details and the dwelling shall not be 
occupied until the drainage system has been completed, and it shall be 

retained as such thereafter. 

6) The occupation of the dwelling shall be limited to a person solely or 

mainly working, or last working, in the locality in agriculture or in 
forestry, or a widow or widower or surviving civil partner of such a 
person, and to any resident dependants. 

 

Page 48

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	3 To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6a 138157 - Bleak Farm, Cherry Willingham
	138157 Bleak Farm Report

	7 Determination of Appeals
	Bi Appeal Decision 135881 35 Gainsborough Road Lea
	Bii Appeal Decision 136656 Land West of Brigg Road, Caistor
	Biii Appeal Decision 136875 Low Farm Northorpe




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee –  19 September 2018

25

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held in the The Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall on  19 September 2018 commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Giles McNeill
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Thomas Smith

In Attendance:
George Backovic Principal Development Management Officer
Ian Elliott Senior Development Management Officer
Martha Rees Legal Advisor
Ele Durrant

Also In Attendance:

Democratic and Civic Officer

2 members of the public

Apologies: Councillor Hugo Marfleet
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Robert Waller

33 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation at this point of the meeting.

34 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 25 July 2018.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 25 
July 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Fleetwood declared a non-pecuniary interest with relation to the planning 
application to be heard as agenda item 6a, in that he was Vice Chairman for the Parish 
Council which was objecting to the application. He clarified that he had not been involved 



Planning Committee –  19 September 2018

26

with any of the parish planning decisions and would be considering the application solely in 
his role as Chairman of the Committee. 

36 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT/LOCAL CHANGES IN PLANNING POLICY

The Principal Development Management Officer advised Committee that there were no 
updates as such, but did explain that the Office of National Statistics were releasing their 
new household projections the day after the meeting and these would be used to assess 
housing needs. 

37 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION

RESOLVED that the applications detailed in agenda item 6 be dealt with as follows:-

37a 138157 - BLEAK FARM, CHERRY WILLINGHAM

The Chairman introduced the only application to be considered by Committee, application 
number 138157 seeking permission to erect 5no. detached dwellings on land adjacent to 
Bleak Farm High Street Cherry Willingham. The Chairman stated there was one speaker 
registered. He explained the process for hearing the application and invited the Senior 
Development Management Officer to present the item to Committee.

The Senior Development Management Officer advised Committee that, according to the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) paragraph 213, the local plan could be afforded 
full weight in the consideration of the application. With no further comment, the Chairman 
invited the registered speaker, Mr Howard Roe, to address Committee.

Mr Roe explained he was there to speak in favour of the application, as the applicant. He 
explained that the previous application for the site had been refused with the comment that 
the application was too generic. To this end he had resubmitted new drawings with more 
details of the proposed development. He explained that they had sufficient amounts of the 
original bricks from the site to build the facades of the two street facing, front houses which 
would maintain the look of the area. He also explained that he had brought brochures of 
other works with him in order to demonstrate to Members the look of the proposed dwellings. 
Mr Roe stated that most of what was built was constructed out of reclaimed materials and 
that they tried to build homes that did not look like they had all been built together. He 
explained to the Committee that they were a medium sized building firm that concentrated 
on building mainly out of reclaimed materials. He explained the site had been bought as it 
sat in an old part of the village and he wanted to build something that would be in-keeping 
with the village surroundings and that the community would be proud of. He advised 
Members that information had been sent to the parish clerk and he had offered to take 
parish councillors around the site however no one had been in contact or taken him up on 
his offer. He concluded by requesting permission to share the brochures he had brought as 
he felt these would help demonstrate the quality of what he was trying to achieve. The 
brochures were handed to the Principal Development Management Officer who confirmed 
they could be shared with Members. The brochures were then shared around the 
Committee. 



Planning Committee –  19 September 2018

27

The Senior Development Management Officer confirmed he had no further comment. The 
Chairman therefore invited comments from Committee. A Member of Committee commented 
that there had been representations from Ward Members and noted that there was no Ward 
Member present at Committee nor any parish council members. He stated that he could see 
no problem with the proposed development and felt the applicant was making sufficient 
effort to ensure the development would be beneficial to the village and fit in with the 
surroundings. He added that he had no issue with the application but would have liked to 
have heard from local members.

The Principal Development Management Officer clarified for Committee that the application 
had been referred for their decision as it had previously been agreed that any subsequent 
application would be heard by Committee. He highlighted that conditions could be added to 
give a steer to the applicant, for example in the use of preferred materials. 

The Chairman also highlighted that there was an ongoing appeal regarding a previous 
application and that the main difference was in relation to the use of materials on the road 
side houses and also the modified heritage statement. 

A Member of Committee commented that previously it had been intended to convert a barn 
on the site which had led to objections however the barn was no longer there and so those 
objections were no longer valid. He added that the use of reclaimed materials was a positive 
and, as the village homes were built from a variety of different bricks, the new builds would 
fit in to the surroundings. On the back of this, the Member stated he was happy to support 
the application and moved the proposal as detailed in the report.

The Chairman highlighted to Committee that a site being in a state of disrepair was not a 
suitable reason on which to base approval of planning permission. He acknowledged that 
the barns had been demolished but noted that the house could be restored. He commented 
that previous objections to other applications were still valid and that, as the farmyard was a 
good example of how a Lincolnshire farmyard used to be, it was important for the heritage of 
the site to be recognised. He noted that previous applications had proposed for some weight 
to be given to archaeological investigations although the current application stated that no 
additional weight should be given to it. The Chairman stated that he believed the site needed 
to be developed in a different way to that proposed in the application.

The divergent views regarding the archaeological consideration were also noted by another 
Member of Committee and it was questioned whether this was something that could be 
further explored. It was again commented that it was disappointing to not have 
representation from the parish council to provide their views. It was highlighted that there 
had been representation when the previous application was heard and the objections were 
considered to be the same.

There was significant discussion between Committee Members regarding the importance of 
the archaeological considerations and the proximity to listed buildings. It was highlighted by 
Officers that reasons for refusal of permission would need to be evidenced in particular the 
alleged impact on Listed Buildings It was considered by the Vice-Chairman that further 
archaeological investigations were essential and he commented on the difference of 
recommendation for such investigations across the two applications. It was agreed that, 
should the Committee approve the application, there would need to be a condition added to 



Planning Committee –  19 September 2018

28

carry out the archaeological investigations. On further discussion, it was offered that on the 
basis that the current proposal did not resolve the original reasons for refusal of the previous 
application, the same arguments stood for refusal of the current application. 

The Chairman clarified that the recommendation within the report, to grant permission 
subject to conditions, had been moved but not seconded and that there was now an 
alternative proposal to refuse planning permission given the numerous concerns raised for 
both the previous application and the current one.

Seeing no further speakers, the Chairman seconded the proposal to refuse and invited 
Committee to vote. With a minority vote for refusal, the proposal to refuse planning 
permission was not carried.

A Member of Committee then moved the recommendation to grant permission, with the 
added condition that an archaeological investigation must take place, which was seconded 
and opened to the vote. With four Members voting to approve the recommendation and four 
voting to not approve the recommendation, the Chairman’s casting vote was used and the 
proposal to grant permission with the added condition was not carried. 

The Legal Advisor highlighted to Committee that with the determination date approaching, 
there was a risk of non-determination and that any extension of that date would have to be 
agreed by the applicant.

There were significant discussions regarding the options available in the absence of a clear 
decision. It was explained that one option would be to refer the application to full Council, the 
other would be to defer the application for a later meeting. It was suggested that the 
application could be deferred to allow the submission of additional information to be sought 
from the applicant in relation to the exact materials to be used in the house builds and also 
whether some visual representation could be provided. It was also requested that further 
comment be sought regarding the need for an archaeological investigation. With this in 
mind, the proposal to defer the application to the next meeting was moved and seconded 
and put to the vote. It was therefore

RESOLVED that the application be deferred to the next meeting and additional 
information requested.

38 DETERMINATION OF APPEALS

The Chairman highlighted there were three appeal decisions on this occasion. A Member of 
Committee highlighted what appeared to be inconsistencies with the decisions of the 
Inspector. There were no other comments or questions from the Committee. 

RESOLVED that the determination of appeals be noted.

The meeting concluded at 7.38 pm.

Chairman


